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Facts

The author of the individual communication is an Australian national who is deaf and requires sign language interpretation to communicate with others.  Since 2002, he has been requesting authorities in New South Wales (NSW) not to exclude deaf persons who require interpretation in Australian sign language (Auslan) from serving as jurors.  The author is an elector in NSW and pursuant to section 5 of the NSW Jury Act 1977 (the Jury Act), he is qualified and liable to perform as a juror.  Jurors are selected by the Sheriff, a statutory officer of the NSW Government, in the division of the Department of Attorney-General and Justice.
Section 14(D) of the Jury Amendment Act 2010 allows the Sheriff to exempt persons from jury service when requested in line with the legislation by the person. Pursuant to sub-section 14A(b) of the Jury Act, a good cause exists if “some disability associated with that person would render him or her, without reasonable accommodation, unsuitable for, or incapable of effectively serving as a juror.” The author argues that the Sheriff systematically considers deaf persons requiring Auslan interpreting to have “a good cause” to be exempted from jury duty because of their disability, even when the persons do not request such an exemption.   

The author considers that this practice is discriminatory and would affect him should he be randomly selected to perform jury duty. On 18 April 2012, he filed a complaint on his own behalf and on behalf of other deaf persons before the Australian Human Rights Commission (AHRC) alleging NSW unlawful discrimination contrary to the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (DDA) due to the exclusion from performing jury duty. Within this process, on 3 August 2012, the Director General of the NSW Department of Attorney-General and Justice (Director General), entity to which the Sheriff belongs, informed that the question whether people who are “profoundly deaf or have a significant hearing impairment can serve as jurors requires a balancing of complex issues, as the rights of individuals with a disability to participate in the justice system must be weighed against the important rights of the accused to a fair trial and the need to maintain an efficient and effective jury system”, being a person’s eligibility consider on a case by case basis, observing, among other things, the nature of the evidence to be presented and the sensory issues arising. He also explained that when the person has a disability requiring specific accommodation, he/she is asked to contact the Sheriff who can assess if the requested accommodation is possible in the relevant courthouse. That accommodation can only be provided through the use of infrared hearing systems which provide enhanced audio for persons using hearing receivers. Finally, the author submitted that he has never been requested to perform as a juror. The AHRC terminated the author’s complaint on 27 November 2012 on the basis that there was no reasonable prospect of conciliation between the parties and informed the author that he could submit his complaint to the Federal Court of Australia or the Federal Magistrates Court. 
Author’s complaint

In his complaint before the Committee, the author alleged violations of Articles 12, 13, 21 and 29 of Convention. He considered that the performance of jury duty is a fundamental dimension of the legal capacity of adult citizens and that the position of the Department of Attorney General and Justice, which implied that deaf persons are unable to sufficiently comprehend the legal process and that their participation would violate the right of the accused person to a fair trial, is contrary to Article 12 of the Convention. Further, he claimed that the lack of provision of Auslan interpretation contradicts Article 12(3), by denying the support required to exercise legal capacity, Article 5 (non-discrimination) and Article 21 (freedom of information). Regarding Article 13, he submitted that the participation of jurors should be considered as a component of the right of access to justice on an equal basis with others.  He also argued that given that the only form of “communication” that could be accommodated to enable deaf persons to perform jury duty was through hearing induction, this contradicted Article 21 of the Convention because it denied sign language interpretation to those requiring it. Finally, he considered that exclusion from jury duty deprives deaf persons of their political rights and participation in public life.  
In terms of admissibility, the author considered that he had exhausted all reasonably available remedies through his complaint before the AHRC because: 
a) while the DDA prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in Commonwealth laws and programs, the concerned law- the Jury Act of NSW 1977 is a state law and both the DDA and NSW Anti-Discrimination Act 1977 do not provide for a prohibition of discrimination on the basis of disability in the administration of State laws and programs; b) the author would have to demonstrate that the functions of the Sheriff should be interpreted as “the provision of services and facilities” falling under the scope of that legislation and there is no related case-law supporting this interpretation; 
c) there is “significant risk” that the case will be rejected in court given that the prohibition of discrimination is limited to specific areas, and does not include public duties or obligations; 

d) there is a risk that the court finds that the author lacks sufficient standing to bring a claim given that the  term “affected person” has been narrowly interpreted in case-law under the DDA; and 

e) if he were to pursue his claim before the court and fail, he would be liable to pay adverse costs and he considers that such a financial risk is too high thus rendering domestic remedies not reasonably available. 
State party’s observations on admissibility 

The State party considered that the author did not demonstrate that he is a victim of a violation of the provisions of the CRPD. Article 1(1)of the Optional Protocol requires that a person in fact be a victim of a violation and it would not suffice that a person may be theoretically or hypothetically affected by a measure. It further explained that an actio popularis does not fall within the scope of Article 1(1) of the OP. In the same vein, the State considered that the fact of being registered as an elector does not in itself establish the status of an individual as a victim of a violation insofar as the author has not been involved in any stage of the jury selection process; the facts do not even disclose an imminent prospect of the author being affected by a decision to exempt him from performing jury duty. As such, the State concluded that the communication is concerned with events that are hypothetical only, and that the author cannot be considered as a victim under any of the referred legislation.
In addition, the State argued that the communication should be held inadmissible for non-exhaustion of domestic remedies: the author did not take any proceedings after the complaint presented to the AHRC, the latter which only aimed to achieve conciliation. For both reasons, the State submitted that the communication should be held inadmissible under Articles 1(1) and 2(d) of the OP. 
Author’s further submission
In response to the State Party’s observations, on 24 January 2014, the author reiterated his position. He argued that as an Australian citizen enrolled as an elector, he is both qualified and liable to serve as a juror pursuant to the Jury Act, and thus subject to a legal obligation to perform jury duty if and when summoned to do so. He stressed that the exclusion from jury duties of deaf persons who communicate using Auslan represents an assault upon their status as citizens and upon their equality with others.
Regarding his status as a victim, he explained he is subject to a continuing disqualification to participate in jury duty on the basis of his disability and his requirement for a reasonable adjustment, being Auslan interpretation. If summoned, at anytime, he will necessarily be refused access to Auslan interpretation and involuntarily disqualified from performing jury duty. This entails a present, actual assault on his dignity and human rights. The pervasive impact of the continued existence of this policy and public opinion have affected him and continue to affect him personally. Invoking E.W. v. the Netherlands and Temeharo v. France,
 he concluded that his communication should be held admissible.
On the exhaustion of domestic remedies, he reiterated that neither the DDA nor the Anti-Discrimination Act 1977 of NSW (ADA) prohibit discrimination in relation to the performance of public duties, such as jury duty. Hence, he argued that he had exhausted domestic remedies. Further, he elaborated that his counsellor had advised him not to lodge a complaint in a Federal court because it would be rejected either by lack of legal standing or by not dealing with an area of life for which disability based discrimination is prohibited. He mentioned the case Gaye Prudence Lyons v. State of Queensland that dealt with the same issue; both the claims of direct and indirect discrimination in this case were rejected by the intervening NSW Court. In addition, Australian legal practitioners bear a duty under section 345 of the Legal Profession Act 2004 not to commence or maintain a civil claim that does not have reasonable prospects of success. He concluded that the exhaustion of domestic remedies under Article 2(d) of the OP should be limited to causes of action with reasonable prospect of success.  
State Party’s further observations
On 1 May 2014, the State reiterated that the communication should be held inadmissible under Article 1(1) of the OP, as the author has failed to demonstrate his victim status. It submitted that in order to be a victim, an individual must in fact be affected by a relevant legal provision or action. In addition, a possible perception by others of incompetence or incapacity with respect to jury duty (and more generally) does not fall within the scope of the articles invoked by the author and does not render him a victim. Moreover, requirements for undertaking jury duty do not affect the citizenship of individuals or their right to participate in public and political life.
In connection to the imminence of a threat, the State asserted that in order to satisfy the test of being a victim, there must at the least be an imminent prospect or a real threat of a violation occurring and this must be specific to the individual.   

Author’s further submission

On 17 June 2014, the author argued that he is subject to an actual and continuing statutory obligation of jury duty, which he may be required to perform at any time. 
Issues and proceedings before the Committee
· Consideration of admissibility

First, the Committee ascertained under article 2(c) of the OP that the same matter has not already been examined by the Committee or has been or is being examined under another procedure of international investigation or settlement.
The Committee took note of the author’s allegations of violations of Articles 12, 13, 21 and 29, by the State Party’s refusal of deaf persons from serving as jurors in NSW. It also noted the State’s argument that the author has never been summoned to perform as a juror and thus does not comply with victim status. 

The Committee considered that for a person to claim to be a victim of a violation of a right protected by the CRPD, he or she must show either that an act or an omission of the State party concerned has already adversely affected his or her enjoyment of such right, or that such an effect is imminent, for example on the basis of existing law and/or judicial or administrative decision or practice. The Committee took note that the selection to perform jury duty is done randomly through a process involving several stages, including the possibility to make a request for accommodation for a disability and assessment of the requested accommodation, and thus a person’s eligibility to serve as a juror is a matter for consideration on a case by case basis, depending on the particular circumstances of the trial.  The Committee considered that given that the author has not yet been selected, the author has not yet been affected in the enjoyment of his rights.
Regarding the issue of the imminence of a threat, the Committee considered that the author’s submission that he may be imminently selected from the Electoral Roll to perform jury duties, which in turn would trigger the assessment of his ability to perform these duties, as well as the outcome of this assessment, as hypothetical and insufficient for the author to claim victim status, under Article 1(1) of the OP.
Conclusion
The Committee thus concluded that the communication was inadmissible, under Article 1(1) of the OP, and that it is not necessary to address other grounds of inadmissibility invoked by the State Party.
� This summary has been prepared by the International Disability Alliance. For more information on how to lodge individual communications under the Optional Protocol to the CRPD, visit � HYPERLINK "http://www.internationaldisabilityalliance.org/es/node/105" ��IDA’s disability rights litigation website. �


� Communication No 429/1990, EW v The Netherlands, CCPR/C/47/D/429/1990, para 6.4; Communication No 645/1995, CCPR/C/57/D645/1995, paras 5.4 and 5.5





1

